In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency {England &
Wales} Rules 2016 and
Sections 924, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986,

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

%

Companies House

Company details

Company number

jol5[1]1[1[s[of4

FRIDAY

ase
use
*AT1CIV4P*
Al

09/03/2018 #324
COMPANIES HOUSE

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or n

Company name in full

| Chord (St Paul's Square) Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Liquidator's name

Fulk forename(s}

Gareth

Surname

Prince

Liquidator's address

Building name/number | 374 Floor, Temple Point

Street | 1 Temple Row
|
Post town | Birmingham
County/Region |
Postcode |B ’Z_FFIT’E’ir
Country

Liquidator's name ©

Full forenamels)

Mark

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surmame

Malone

another liquidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building namelnumber| 3rd Floor, Temple Point

O Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

another liquidator,

Street I 1 Temple Row
|
Post town ﬁBirmingham
County/Region |
e (82 [s[Ll6l [
Country I

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

ﬂ Period of progress report

From date :’2__’? lg\ﬁw I?’FITF
o i 5fa bR [ololils

Progress report

B The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sonatre

X

: /\/\
Signature date ’F |d87 Fﬁ"? FF;’T’?

04717 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information n Important information
You do not have to give any contact informaticn, but if All information on this form will appear on the
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query public record.

on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

G Robert Udell [=] Where to send
comanynane - Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP | You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:
Address r le Point .
3rd Floor, Temple The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
[ 1 Temple Row Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U2.
, DX 33050 Cardiff.
[ Birmingham
Caunty/Region
Postcode
F’ — ’E\ ’TI_I?II_EI_I__ n Further information
— For further information please see the guidance notes
, on the website at www.gov.ukicompanieshouse
{,e,ephme 0121 200 8150 or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk
Checklist This form is available in an

We may return forms completed incorrectly or altemative format. Please visit the
with information missing. forms page on the Webs|te at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form,

This form has been prowvided free of charge by Companies House. 04/17 Version 1.0




XCVL1205P

r
C Begbies Traynor

Chord (St Paul's Square) Limited (In
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 25 January 2017 to 24 January 2018



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation. The report is private and
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators
Progress during the period
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other reievant information
Creditors’ rights

Caonclusion

000U 000D 0 C 0D OO0 O

Appendices

1. Liguidators’ account of receipts and payments for the period 25 January 2017 to 24
January 2018 and cumulative since appointment

2. Liquidators’ time costs and disbursements
3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression Meaning

“the Company” Chord (St Paul's Square) Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

“the liquidation” The appointment of liquidators on 25 January 2016.

‘the liguidators”, “we” Gareth Prince of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple Point, 1
“our” and "us” ;’r?;nple Row, Birmingham, B2 5LG

Mark Malone of Begbies Traynor (Central) {LP, 3rd Floor, Temple Point, 1
Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5LG

“the Act’ The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“the Rules” The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

“secured creditor’ and Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
"unsecured creditor”’ who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and

“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

“security” (i) In refation to England and Weales, any morigage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i} of the Act), and

(i) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether hentable or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

“preferential creditor” Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferentiat within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s): Chord (5t Paul's Square) Limited
Company registered number: 05111504
Company registered office. 3™ Floor, Temple Point, 1 Temple Row, Birmingham B2 5LG

formerly at Churchill House, 59 Lichfield Street, Walsall, WS4 2BX

Former trading address: 40 St Paul's Square, Birmingham, B2 1FQ

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced: 25 January 2016

Date of liquidators’ appointment: 25 January 2016



Changes in fiquidator (if any): Mark Malone replaced Nigel Price as Joint Liquidator on 25
January 2017 in accordance with the terms of a Court Order.

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 25 January 2017 to 24
January 2018.

Receipts

Bank interest
The sum of £9.42 has been received in respect of interest earned on the liquidation bank account.

Payments

Storage costs
The sum of £112.32 plus VAT has been paid to L&R Storage for the storage of the Company books and

records.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - http://www begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details . Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to aliow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. Our previous report contains details of the work undertaken since cur appointment.

General case administration and planning
General case administration and planning includes the following categories:-

o Case reviews;

» (Case progress meeting;

o Working paper filing,
General case administration includes different categories such as cashiering, general case administration (filing,
creditor correspondence) and dealing with sundry issues as and when they arise.

Furthermore, this time cost comprises general maintenance of case files and keeping file notes and records of
key issues, undertaking case reviews, compliance checks and dealing with general queries.

These items, listed above, are not necessarity financially beneficial to any class of creditor, but are requirements
of the Statutory Regulations / The Insclvency Act and Rules.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act Rules and best practice

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice includes the following categories:-
e Banking (reconciliations / payments);



Cashiers review and signing;
Statutory progress reports;
SIP 9 narrative;

Bond reviews;

. s 9

The above are not necessarily financially beneficial to any class of creditor, but are requirements of the
Statutory Regulations / The Insolvency Act and Rules.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including emplovees), correspondence and distributions

During this petiod, we have kept the secured creditor up to date with proceedings and dealt with any creditor
queries as and when they have arisen. This aspect is the subject of ongoing enquiries in relation to the secured
creditor’s residual debt position and claims received from other creditors.

Other matters which includes seeking decisions from credifors (via Deemed Consent Procedure and/or

Decision Proceduires, tax, litigation, pensions and trave/
Other matters include the following categories:-
s  Taxreturns;
s Dealing with HM Revenue & Customs comrespondence;
+ Requesting approval from creditors as to liquidation fee estimates in accordance with statutory
procedures.

The above are not necessarily financially beneficial to any class of creditor, but are requirements of the
Statutory Regulations / The Insolvency Act and Rules.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Detaifs of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in the directors’ statement of
affairs.

Secured creditors

The Royal Bank of Scotland ("the Bank™) has 10 outstanding charges together with 2 partially satisfied
charges, details of which can be found within the Section 98 report presented at the creditors meeting on 25
January 2018.

At the date of appointment, the Bank was owed c. £12,227,552 in relation to various property transactions,
bank accounts and concluding dealings with land/car parking spaces as held under their security prior to the
Liquidation appointment.

We are currently laising with the Bank to confirm their latest debt and security positions.

Due to the above it will be necessary to deal with this aspect so as tc establish an appropriate closure strategy
and to determine the best way to deal with the prescribed part for unsecured creditors as set out in our last
report.

Preferential Creditors
The Company had no employees, and, therefore there are no known preferential claims.

Prescribed Part for Unsecured Creditors Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the liquidator must make a prescribed part of the Company’s net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property means the amount which would, were it not for
this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (i.e. after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets}. The prescribed part of the Company's
net property is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows'



a 50% of the first £10,000 of net property;

a 20% of net property thereafter;

Q Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

A liquidator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

a the net property is less than £10,000 and the liquidator thinks that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3)) or

a the liquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
{Section 176A(5)).

To the best of our knowledge and belief there are unsatisfied floating charges created on or after 15 September
2003 and, consequently there is potentially net property available to create a prescribed part fund.

As previously reported the Company’s net property will be less than the minimurm armount of £10,000 prescribed
by section 176A(3) and Regulation 2 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order) 2003 following
allocation for defraying the expenses of the liquidation.

Depending on the ouicome in relation to the Bank’s position, this may result in 2 small prescribed part fund
becoming available to unsecured creditors.

Should this still be relevant, we would look to make a distribution to unsecured creditors by way of a prescribed
part fund, as we do not feel that the costs of distributing the net property would be disproportionate to the
benefits.

We currently estimate the net property to be in the region of £8,000 which would result in a prescribed part fund
of c.£4,000.

Unsecured/Non-Preferential Claims

Figures extracted from the directors’ Statement of Affairs initially indicated that unsecured creditors at the date
of our appointment would be in the region of ¢.£3,522 This does not appear to be the case as currently 4 claims
have been received, which total £232,446.

The principal reason for the discrepancy is that a VAT claim was received from HM Revenue & Customs
("HMRC"} in the amount of £231,836, whereas no hability was included by the directors.

From our subsequent enguiries it would appear this debt is based on estimated assessments for periods when

trading had already ceased and no liability should have arisen afier 30 November 2014. This matter is under
review with the directors and the former accountants to establish the relevant facts.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

We have not been able to draw any remuneration in respect of time costs incurred after appointment as the
necessary authority from creditors has not been received as previously highlighted in our last annual report
dated 15 March 2017.



Regrettably since there were few creditors our remuneration was not fixed by way of correspondence as
requested since no completed documents were returned by 20 April 2017. This matter will be addressed again
following the issue of this report and upon a review of creditor claims having been finalised.

For disclosure purposes our time costs for the period from 25 January 2017 to 24 January 2018 amount to
£4,353 which represents 28.7 hours at an average rate of £151.67 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2.

a Time Costs Analysis for the period 25 January 2017 to 24 January 2018
a Cumulative Time Cost Analysis for the period 25 January 2016 to 24 January 2018.
a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy

Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type. An additional analysis is also attached which details the time costs for the
entire period for which we have administered the liquidation.

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

The costs that were incurred from the date of our appointment to 24 January 2017 amount to £5,479. Details of
the costs incurred during the period of this report are stated above.

The information provided in section 4 above relates to the work undertaken during the period of this report. We
have set out below details of the work undertaken prior to the period covered by this report so as to avoid any
uncertainty:

Investigations
You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine

its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, as
explained in the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a liquidator is also required to consider the
conduct of the Company’s directors and to make an appropriate submission to the Department for Business
Innovation and Skills. We can confimn that we have discharged our duties in these respects.

We have undertaken an initial assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the
liquidation of the Company and concluded there are no matters worthy of further investigation that would
provide any additional recoveries for the benefit of the estate.

To date, other than the recovery of a rates refund as previously reported (see below), there are no continuing
issues and the Liquidators have now finalised their investigations into the affairs of the Company and the
conduct of the directors.

Realisation of assels
Although advised by the directors that there were no known assets within the Company, a rates refund of
£18,022 has been received from Birmingham City Council.

This may be financially beneficial to creditors, but this will depend upon confirmation from the secured creditor
regarding their claim.

As can be seen from the information above, and the cumulative Time Costs Analysis, our fees estimate of
£12,825 has not been exceeded. We are pleased to report that we do not anticipate that it is likely to be
exceeded if matters progress to conclusion as envisaged.



A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2017’ which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and moniter a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained
onfine at www begbies-traynor.com/creditorsguides  Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment alse appears at

Appendix 3.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

Assets

Car parking spaces
From our enquiries it is not envisaged that any further recovery is likely from this previous transaction and there

will be no further realisations from any other assets.

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any} will it provide to
creditors?

General case adrninistration and planning
e Working file and statutory file maintenance,
+ Case reviews and diary line completion;
« Banking (payments/bank reconciliations);
e Cashiering tasks;

The above are not directly of financial benefit to any class of creditor, but are requirements of insolvency
legislation / regulation and are necessary to administer the case property.

Compliance with the insolvency Act, Rules and best practice
We are required to produce progress and final reports, file information with the Registrar of Companies and

ensure that the case is adequately bonded. Whilst not necessarily of direct financial benefit to creditors, the
update reports should assist creditors in assessing the progress of the case.

Investigations
We have concluded our investigations as detailed above.

With regards to our investigations into the transfer of the small parcel of land (being car parking spaces), we
have concluded it is not in the interests of creditors to expend any further time reviewing the circumstances of
the transfer prior to our appointment.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

There may be a dividend to the floating charge creditor and unsecured creditors by way of a prescribed part
distribution. This will be dependent upon the outcome of our correspondence with the Bank in relation to their
charges.

All creditors have been kept informed of progress to date. All creditor correspondence, emails and telephone
enquiries have been and will continue to be dealt with in a timely manner.



Other matters which includes meetings, tax, litigation, pensions and travel
s  Corporation tax returns;

* Laising with HM Revenue & Customs regarding these returns and then obtaining tax
clearance,
* Filing necessary papers concluding the liquidation at Companies House.

The above are not always financially beneficial to any class of creditor, but are requirements of the Statutory
Regulations / The Insolvency Act and Rules,

How much will this further work cost?

The remaining time that will be spent on this liquidation, will be fo finalise the Bank's position, deal with the
prescribed part fund and reviewing creditors claims (as necessary) to enable appropriate distributions to be
effected in accordance with Insolvency legislation. In addition we also need to obtain tax clearance and approval
from creditors to the level of our remuneration and disbursements in order for the case to be closed efficiently.
We don't anticipate the further work will exceed our initial fee estimate of £12,825 as notified to creditors on 16
March 2017, provided additional work is not needed to be undertaken.

Expenses
The estimate is provided to creditors at Appendix 3.

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done referred to
above are as follows:
+ Storage and destruction of the Company’s books and records together with working files;
Liquidators’' disbursements as per appendix 3;
Agents fees;
Postage costs of notices to creditors;
Insolvency Practitioners bond,
Corporation tax payable on bank interest earned at 20%.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a
liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the company’s directors and to make an appropriate
submission {o the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confim that we have
discharged our duties in these respects.

Investigations carried out to date
We have undertaken an initial assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the
liquidation of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this respect.

Connected party transactions

Best practice reguires disclosure to the meeting of any fransactions (other than in the ordinary course of
business) between the Company (including any of its subsidiaries or any other company in which it has
or had an interest) and any of its directors or their associates (as defined in section 435 of the
Insolvency Act 1986) in the period of one year prior to the resolution to wind-up.

We are aware that there has been a small parcel of land (being car parking spaces) transferred but this
was by an agreement with the secured creditor, prior to transfer and does not impact upon the outcome
for the general body of creditors.



Changes in Office holder
Nigel Price resigned as joint liquidator, following his departure from this firm, and Mark Malone was appointed
joint liguidator via a block transfer of cases through the Court. The order was granted on 25 January 2017,

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Ruie 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, {or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration is inappropriate.

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the liquidation, whichever is the
sooner.

Gareth Prince
Joint Liquidator

Dated: 8 March 2018



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 25 January 2017 to 24 January 2018



Chord (St Paul's Square) Limited
{In Liquidation}
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 25/01/2017 From 25/01/2016
of Affairs To 24/01/2018 To 24/01/2018
£ £ £
SECURED CREDITORS
(12,227,552.00) The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc 10f12 NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Contribution pre app sofa fees and dis NIL 6,102.72
Bank Interest Gross 5.42 12.58
Rates refund NIL 18,022.25
0.42 24,137.55
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affairs Fee & Disbs NIL 5,085.60
Storage Costs 112.32 221.52
{112.32) (5,307.12)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(3,522.00) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(12,231,076.00) (102.90) 18,830.43
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 44.30
Bank 1 Current 18,786.13
18,830.43

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

Gareth Prince
Joint Liquidator

24 January 2018 10:26



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP's charging palicy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 25 January 2017 to 24 January 2018

C. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 25 January 2016 to 24 January 2018.



CVL1801P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office hoider of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees foliowing the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses of disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance® indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overail responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such deiegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual’'s hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

* Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting;

= Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per milg;

» Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates;

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) - Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 thid 1



Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements {approval required) — in
addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements.

Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group
(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the itemn satisfies the test of a Cafegory 1 disbursement.
¢+ Telephone and facsimile
e Printing and photocopying
+ Staticnery
BEGEBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Birmingham

office as at the date cof this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 -
until further notice
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly
to cases. Itis not carried as an overhead

Time 1s recorded in 6 minute units.



F WP O} UMBIP 539 JBI0L
L9154 00 01 0oL 000 00 0 00 §0Z 00'F9Z 000 ongre 0 ¢ 3w Ajanoy wimioayd
00 £EE'Y 00 815 00 0§9'L 0500 5T pOSKE ‘opeid s Aq 1500 Sw) Ej0L
L8 i o5k £B 50 0k apaid yess A 500U D01
03 0Lb 00°EYl X} (4" SR PO 10 AL
900 uogetar
0Ll 00 Ev1 EL £l XeL
200 1840 JoARIL PUE SUCISUR|
shugest ‘uopebpy @ 'eBulesw
000 Bupniau S101D012 10 SUCISIHOp BUINISS | $RPNIZUI UBIUM EISLEW JAI0
SsucAngEasip
pus
oLl 04'¢TL L0 e €0 BUITRZ RI03| PO {8 A Bujieg 10} 9101
- BRNIWLICD SIOUPIID
00 582 05 64 €0 £ seq0 - !Hﬂ_a..az.:u_u
‘{seakoydwe Bujpnoul) swrejs
00 0L 00 ¥ ¥Q ¥0 peimeg S10)IPRID [ Yy Bujjeag
0o Buipeiy 10) AIOL
000 Bupes) Binpel)
200 RPN JO U BN 0y IO L
0o mpsse Aed PIRILGRLL JO UOIUSEY
Ao 5919S |98SE puE ssauisng Auedold
£00 uoRoe||or K90 538130 J0 UojeNEBY)|
o0'g “sucqaByssau) o) moy
o000 SUCKTRERSEAU PUB W) sucebysanu||
ieoqionid jeaq pur sy By
$oist oFLrt'E £z ok 904 5] [ ADUGAL] B4R L 30URNALIGD 40) 0L
42090 00 1SH'E 944 0L o ok i8R |0 UawsRls puk Bugiodar Alojnes
000 N0 eve)
8% 5LE 05 6L b 9 [} Bupuog pue Bunjueg saggomd
139G DU s8Ny 17y AdibajoRi]
ooo waunuioddy BY] Y souedwon
Bujeung
veck 00'8¢L rs i) iT [ 0 PUR UDREDF ULIPY PR [RIPURE) id) (WL
¥ IEE 00 9.5 (4 £ b ZL UOREBILIWUPY|

J Fca Aunoy
abeigny

31500 M)

SINOyY jujo)

ujlupy up

1bupy 1ssy

10p324|Q)

BPULEGALTNSIEUT

Bunued ase]

Bupuueld pue
UOHRIS| UMDY @3¢ [RISUSD

8LOZ/LOMHZ OL 2102/10/GZ Woid si1shleuy S1S0D awi : JAD GEPHDO9 - uchepinbi ARun|o s1o)pal) - Wi (8ienbg s, Ined 1S) ployd 6diS




wre 3 8J°P O} LMEIp t8n] J7I0L
o VL 00 0k 000k 00'0 000 00502 00 uut 00 04E 00%HE 00E6E -3 w1 Apnoy sheisay
00 Z¢9'8 o) 8.0 o0 059" DOSLLTY 0526} 00 £Z0'L 00Fre 05 Lon Dpe:D Leys Aq y803 auil) [KloL
z 63 o9k Ll g0 it ol 5T opeib Uris Aq sanoy (wag
LO'ERl DOREE'L €L L1 11 ar 1] z0 “SREEW G0 20 (1oL
000 sogedary
18£8k 00 9EE'Y [ 60 cL By Lo zo x8)
L) 10 AR PUE SUOSU ad]
stugaew ‘uopeByN xE ‘sBupsaw
000 Bupnpu so3pe jo sucrop DUNEeg |  SepnPU| YoM SeRew 1eI0
TRUCAN LS P
pur
Y9z n'iet bl L4 (3] (3 L0 SUED BI0J [P [ 4% Sujiweq 50) (8301
00 ¢ FOPIL OO SIOPDEL
0052 06 62 €0 €0 51930 pIe B0USD S Tes o
‘{seafordwa Bujpniau)) swieR
98 96} 05 Z51 g0 1] () €0 painoag *I03 paio p 2im Bujjeag
oa'n ‘Buppely 1) peyoL
00 0 Bupe: | Buipesy
Ly 058 (33 e “FITEER 1D LCYRE| (B 104 6L
000 savse Aued pin | feq) o vonuEey
00 S6S 05 6E 10 [} 44|89 1988€ pUE ssaursnq ‘Apedosd
00q LOLIRIOD H30] SHESE JO UD|ITSIRaY
ECHW e (1] (Y] 0 isuchiieec] J0) (1oL
£f 892 05 Lp 60 80 1] sucedREsAul pUe w0 SUOREBISBAU|
200100 188G BUB SN 0V
ar'ril WIS e LA 90 L13 b o'k L) ASUSAKIIL Y] LU SOURNAWOD) 10} 0L
SF 591 0080 002 90L 08 0l ¥0 gy jowewaels pue Bucda) Loinets
000 8IS0 BSED
SLi 05 988 0g Sy 10 [ Bupuog pue Bunied aopaexd
1584 pUt SmY Ty Lauanotu
%80T 00 /18 £¢ 51 50 v tuauquiodcy Su1 Ui soueydwod
Bojuueg
20701 055887 281 ot iT ki) Z'0 [43 ro PR UOMREITS|UN LU PY SSE]) RIS 104 0L
66 861 Q5 Z0L € 1343 SE Ll 68 g1 ¥0 USnESIILDY |
Bujuue4 pur
£ 561 00 ESL 43 0L 20 Bunierd 30| LOHENSIUNLDY Wk [RIGLDD

A 3T Apnoy
abeieny

Jisen ow]

5anaY Mol

Joddng

Uy Jup

BILEY JUg,

iepang

810Z/10/PT ©L 9L0Z/10/ST WOs sishjeuy }S0D awil} 1 AD G LFHD09 - Uogepmbr Alejunion SJoHpaiD

7 (s4enhS s.nEd 1S) PIOYD BdIS



APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
E £
Expenses incurred with enfifies not within the Begbies Traynor Group

IP Bond - AUA Insolvency Risk 3.60 0.00 3.60

Disbursement Service

Postage — Royal Mail 10.07 0.00 10.07

Disbursement

Legal Fees The Wilkes Partnership 48.47 0.00 48.47

(Biock Transfer) —

Disbursement

Statutory Courts Advertising Ltd 15.44 0.00 15.44

advertising—

Disbursement

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred
£

IP Bond — Disbursement AUA Insolvency Risk Service 21.60
Postage — Disbursement Royal Mail 10.07
Legal Fees (Block Transfer) | The Wilkes Partnership 48 .47
— Disbursement
Statutory advertising — Courts Advertising Ltd 184.64
Disbursement

Storage L & R Storage 258.00




